approximately HK$71,028,673 and the net proceeds (after deduction of placing commission and other
fees, costs, charges and expenses of the Placing) will be approximately HK$70,118,000. The Company
intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing (a) as to approximately HK$21,035,400 to repay
part of the current debts of the Group (including but not limited to the partial repayment of the Bonds,
together with the interest accrued thereon) and (b) as to approximately HK$49,082,600 as general
working capital of the Group, where to the extent that any parts of the net proceeds from the Placing
is not applied for such purpose, such proceeds are intended to be applied for repaying the Group’s
current debts as referred to in (a) above .

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after Completion (assuming that there will be no change in the total issued share capital
of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date) are set out below:

	 As at the date of 	 Immediately after
	 this announcement	 Completion
	 Number of 	 Approximate	 Number of 	 Approximate
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %
		  (Note 3)		  (Note 3)
Mr. Zhang Chang
  (“Mr. Zhang”) (Note 1)	 263,090,000	 13.33	 263,090,000	 11.11
Mr. Yan Dinggui
  (“Mr. Yan”) (Note 2)	 14,369,430	 0.73	 14,369,430	 0.61
Placees	 —	 —	 394,603,738	 16.67
Public Shareholders	 1,695,559,263	 85.94	 1,695,559,263	 71.61

Total	 1,973,018,693	 100.00	 2,367,622,431	 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 As at the date of this announcement, out of these 263,090,000 Shares, 93,090,000 Shares are directly
held by Mr. Zhang, whereas the remaining 170,000,000 Shares are held by Sino Starlet Limited (“Sino
Starlet”), which is in turn wholly owned by Mr. Zhang, as disclosed in the disclosure of interests
notice filed by Mr. Zhang on 7 January 2021. As such, Mr. Zhang is deemed to be interested in these
263,090,000 Shares, respectively, held by Sino Starlet and himself pursuant to Part XV under the SFO.
In addition, as disclosed in the disclosure of interest notices both filed by Vered Capital Limited (“Vered